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AN ACT RELATING TO THE OFFICE OF STATE FINANCE, 

LABOR, PUBLIC FINANCE AND STATE GOVERNMENT; 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, REAPPROPRIATIONS AND 

REDESIGNATIONS THERETO; STATING PURPOSES; 

REDUCING CERTAIN PAYMENTS UNDER CERTAIN 

CIRCUMSTANCES; PROVIDING FOR THE DUTIES AND 

COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES; LIMITING THE SALARY 

OF THE DIRECTOR; PROVIDING BUDGETARY 

LIMITATIONS; PROVIDING FOR THE TRANSFER OF 

CERTAIN FUNDS AND ALL MONIES CONTAINED THEREIN; 

REQUIRING CERTAIN TRANSFERRED PERSONNEL BE 

TRANSFERRED WITH PRESENT SALARY AND ALL ACCRUED 

ANNUAL AND SICK LEAVE BENEFITS AND BECOME 

CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES; AUTHORIZING THE OFFICE OF 

STATE FINANCE TO ENTER INTO A CERTAIN LEASE-

PURCHASE FINANCING ARRANGEMENT AND LIMITING THE 

ARRANGEMENT; AMENDING 40 O.S. 1981, SECTION 3-

106, AS LAST AMENDED BY SECTION 1 OF ENROLLED 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1126 OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 

43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, WHICH RELATES TO 

BENEFIT WAGES CHARGED AND 62 O.S. 1981, SECTION 

41.4, WHICH RELATES TO THE GENERAL POWERS AND 

DUTIES OF THE DIRECTOR OF STATE FINANCE; 

REPEALING SECTION 54, CHAPTER 264, O.S.L. 1990 

(62 O.S. SUPP. 1990, SECTION 41.43), WHICH 

RELATES TO THE SUPERCOMPUTER REVOLVING FUND; 

PROVIDING A LAPSE DATE; PROVIDING EFFECTIVE 

DATES; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of State 

Finance from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the amount of Ten Million Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred 

Thirty Dollars ($10,011,830.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of State 

Finance by law. 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of State 

Finance from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1992, the amount of Four Hundred Ninety-nine Thousand Thirteen 
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Dollars ($499,013.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay 

assessments for the following intergovernmental agencies: 

Council of State Governments 

Government Accounting Standards Board 

National Governors' Association 

National Conference of Commissioners of Uniform State Laws 

National Conference of State Legislatures 

Southern Growth Policies Board 

National Association of State Budget Officers 

Council of State Planning Agencies 

Southern Governors' Association 

Education Committee of the States 

Southern Regional Education Board 

State and Local Legal Center 

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations 

If funds appropriated in this section are insufficient to pay 

the total assessments for the organizations named herein, the 

payment to each organization, except the National Conference of 

State Legislatures, shall be reduced proportionally to bring the 

total payments within the limits of the funds appropriated herein. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of State 

Finance from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Cash 

Flow Reserve Fund of the State Treasury designated by the Office of 

State Finance as the "090 Fund", the sum of One Hundred Forty-nine 

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Dollars ($149,690.00) or so much thereof 

for the duties of the agency. 

SECTION 4.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Three Hundred 

Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-seven Dollars ($312,587.00) 

appropriated by Section 47, Chapter 264, O.S.L. 1990, to the Office 

of State Finance from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, not otherwise 

appropriated, for the duties of the agency, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated for the original purpose, as adjusted by transfer, 

less any amount that has been expended upon the effective date of 

this act. 

SECTION 5.     REAPPROPRIATION     The amount of Seven Million 

Six Hundred Forty-four Thousand Forty-two Dollars ($7,644,042.00) 

appropriated by Section 25, Chapter 234, O.S.L. 1990, to the Office 

of State Finance from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, not otherwise 

appropriated, for the duties of the agency, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated for the original purpose, as adjusted by transfer, 

less any amount that has been expended upon the effective date of 

this act. 

SECTION 6.     REAPPROPRIATION AND REDESIGNATION     The amount 

of One Million Six Hundred Eighty-two Thousand One Hundred Ten 

Dollars ($1,682,110.00) appropriated by Section 27, Chapter 234, 

O.S.L. 1990, to the Office of State Finance from the General Revenue 

Fund of the State Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1991, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of implementation 

and operation of the Integrated Central Systems Project, is hereby 

continued and reappropriated for duties of the agency, as adjusted 

by transfer, less any amount that has been expended upon the 

effective date of this act. 

SECTION 7.     REAPPROPRIATION AND REDESIGNATION     The amount 

of One Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($112,500.00) 

appropriated by Section 50, Chapter 264, O.S.L. 1990, to the Office 

of State Finance from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, not otherwise 

appropriated, for a one-time consultant contract for the 
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Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated for duties of the agency, as adjusted by transfer, 

less any amount that has been expended upon the effective date of 

this act. 

SECTION 8.     REAPPROPRIATION AND REDESIGNATION     The amount 

of Three Hundred Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Ninety-five Dollars 

($317,195.00) appropriated by Section 49, Chapter 264, O.S.L. 1990,  

to the Office of State Finance from the General Revenue Fund of the 

State Treasury, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1991, not 

otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of producing the 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, is hereby continued and 

reappropriated for duties of the agency, as adjusted by transfer, 

less any amount that has been expended upon the effective date of 

this act. 

SECTION 9.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of State Finance by law shall be set by the Director 

of State Finance.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed 

Sixty-five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Dollars ($65,420.00) per 

annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1992.  

The Deputy Director of State Finance shall be appointed by, and his 

or her compensation shall be established by, the Director of State 

Finance.  The Office of State Finance for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1992, shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures 

excluding expenditures for capital and special projects, except as 

may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation  Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees   183.0 

Payroll, Salaries or Wages, Including Tax-sheltered 

   Deferment Contracts and Longevity Payments 

 

Authorized by State Statutes $5,325,210.00 

Professional and Personal Services Contracts   $145,500.00 

Lease-Purchase Payments  $2,498,414.00 

Purchase of Equipment  $1,020,000.00 

Expenditure of Revolving Funds $4,770,000.00 

Expenditure of Federal Funds    $82,132.00 

Total Expenditures for Operations     $16,177,319.00 

SECTION 10.     TRANSFER     The amount of One Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,800,000.00) is hereby transferred from 

the Supercomputer Revolving Fund created by Section 54, Chapter 264, 

O.S.L. 1990 to the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury. 

SECTION 11.  The Oil Settlement Fund - Stripper, the Oil 

Settlement Fund - Diamond Shamrock, the Oil Settlement Fund - 

Subpart V and all monies contained therein are hereby transferred 

from the Office of the Governor to the Office of State Finance. 

SECTION 12.  The Director of State Finance shall transfer all 

funds in the fund designated as "Oil Settlement Fund - Subpart V(2) 

Fund" in the State Treasury to the Special Cash Fund of the State 

Treasury. 

SECTION 13.  Any personnel transferred from the Office of the 

Governor to the Office of State Finance in relation to the transfer 

of all oil settlement funds shall be transferred at present salaries 

with all accrued annual and sick leave benefits, and shall become 

classified employees pursuant to the provisions of Section 840.13 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 14.  The Office of State Finance is authorized to enter 

into a lease-purchase financing arrangement for digital telephone 
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switching equipment for a term not to exceed seven (7) years.  This 

provision is limited to equipment for the State Capitol complexes in 

Oklahoma City and Tulsa. 

SECTION 15.     AMENDATORY     40 O.S. 1981, Section 3-106, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1126 of the 1st 

Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 3-106.  BENEFIT WAGES CHARGED AND RELIEF THEREFROM. 

A.  The Oklahoma Employment Security Commission shall give 

notice to each base period employer of a claimant promptly after the 

claimant is paid his second week of benefits by the Commission or 

promptly after the Commission receives notice of the amounts paid as 

benefits by another state under a reciprocal arrangement.  Notice 

shall be deemed given under this subsection when the Commission 

deposits the same in the United States mail addressed to the 

employer at his last-known address.  Notice shall be presumed prima 

facie to have been given to the employer to whom addressed on the 

date stated in the written notice.  This notice shall give the name 

and Social Security Number of the claimant, the date the claim was 

filed, and the amount of benefit wages charged to the employer in 

each quarter of the base period. 

B.  Within fourteen (14) days from the date stated upon such 

notice, the employer may file with the Commission his written 

objections to being charged with such benefit wages upon one or more 

of the grounds for objection set forth in subsection D or subsection 

F of this section.  The employer's written objection must set forth 

specifically: 

1.  the date on which the employment was terminated, 

2.  full particulars as to the circumstances of the termination 

including the reason given by the individual for voluntarily leaving 

the employment, or the nature of the misconduct for which 

discharged, as the case may be, or if applicable under the third 

ground, 

3.  full particulars as to the regular scheduled part-time or 

full-time employment of the employee including the starting date, 

and ending date if any, of the continuous period of such part-time 

or full-time employment, and 

4.  such other information as called for by the notice. 

C.  Upon receipt of the employer's written objections, the 

Commission shall make a determination as to whether or not the 

employer is entitled to be relieved from the charging of benefit 

wages.  The Commission shall promptly notify the employer of that 

determination.  The determination shall become final unless the 

employer files an appeal within the time and manner provided by 

Sections 2-601 through 2-613 of this title.  Provided further, the 

fourteen-day time period for filing written objections with the 

Commission as provided for in subsection B of this section may be 

waived for good cause shown. 

D.  The benefit wages charged to an employer for a given 

calendar year shall be the total of the benefit wages stated in the 

notices given to the employer by the Commission.  Provided that an 

employer's benefit wages shall not include wages paid by him to any 

employee or former employee, who: 

1.  left employment with that employer, or with his last 

employer, voluntarily, without good cause connected to the work, 

2.  was discharged from such employment for misconduct connected 

with his work, 

3.  was a full-time, or regular scheduled part-time employee of 

that employer prior to the week the employee was separated from 

other employment, and remained continuous each week as such an 
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employee of that employer until the employee is paid benefits for 

his second compensable week of unemployment in such benefit year, or 

4.  was separated from his employment as a direct result of a 

major natural disaster, declared as such by the President pursuant 

to the Disaster Relief Act of 1974, P.L. 93-288, and such employee 

would have been entitled to disaster unemployment assistance if he 

had not received unemployment insurance benefits. 

E.  If an employer recalls a laid-off or separated employee and 

said employee continues to be employed or said employee voluntarily 

terminates employment or is discharged for misconduct within the 

benefit year, the employer shall be entitled to have the benefit 

wage charged against his experience rating for said employee reduced 

by the ratio of the number of weeks of remaining eligibility of said 

employee to the total number of weeks of entitlement. 

F.  An employer shall not be charged with benefit wages of a 

laid-off employee if the employer lists as an objection in a 

statement filed in accordance with subsection B of this section that 

said employee collecting benefits was hired to replace a United 

States serviceman or servicewoman called into active duty and laid-

off upon the return to work by that serviceman or servicewoman.  The 

general fund Unemployment Compensation Fund shall be charged with 

the benefit wages of the laid-off employee. 

SECTION 16.     AMENDATORY     62 O.S. 1981, Section 41.4, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 41.4  The Director of State Finance shall have the 

power, and it shall be his duty under the direction of the Governor:  

(1) to prepare the budget document and assist in the drafting of 

legislation to make it effective, (2) to make field surveys and 

studies of governmental agencies, looking toward economy and greater 

efficiency, (3) to make allotments to control expenditures, (4) to 

authorize transfers of appropriation authorized by law, (5) to study 

accounting and other reports rendered by the Central Accounting 

Office and Departmental Services Reporting Division, (6) to enter 

into agreements with the United States Secretary of the Treasury for 

the purpose of implementing the Cash Management Improvement Act of 

1990 (Public Law 101-453), and (6) (7) to aid the Governor in the 

economical management of state affairs.  In addition to his other 

duties the Director of State Finance shall, upon request, advise and 

consult with members of the Legislature and legislative committees 

concerning income and expenditures of state agencies.  

SECTION 17.     REPEALER      Section 54, Chapter 264, O.S.L. 

1990 (62 O.S. Supp. 1990, Section 41.43), is hereby repealed. 

SECTION 18.  The appropriations made by this act shall be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and may be encumbered through 

June 30, 1992.  Any unexpended funds remaining after November 15, 

1992, shall lapse and be transferred to the credit of the proper 

fund for the then current fiscal year. 

SECTION 19.  Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15,  

16, 17 and 18 of this act shall become effective July 1, 1991. 

SECTION 20.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 1991. 
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President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 22d day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


